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REPUBLIC OF KENYA

NYANDARUA COUNTY ASSEMBLY
2ND ASSEMBLY- 4™ SESSION

OFFICIAL REPORT

Wednesday, 26" August, 2020
The Assembly met at the Assembly Chamber at 2.30 p.m.
(The Speaker, Hon. Wahome Ndegwa, in the chair)
PRAYER
QUORUM CALL AT THE COMMENCEMENT OF THE SITTING
(There was quorum as was confirmed by the clerk —at-the-table)

Speaker: Very well, quorum having been recognised, we now go to the business for
the day.
First Order.

STATEMENT(S)

STATUS REPORT OF ALL THE WORKS DONE THROUGH THE COUNTY ROADS MACHINERY
AND EQUIPMENT PROGRAM

Speaker: Yes, Member for Central Ward, Hon. Mwangi Maitai.

Hon. Mwangi Maitai: Thank you, Mr Speaker. | hereby seek a statement from the
Chairperson, Committee on Transport, Energy and Public Works raising the following
concerns:

AWARE that article 174 of the Constitution of Kenya 2010, provides for the principles
of devolution which include inter alia, to promote democratic and accountable exercise
of power and to promote social and economic development and the provision of
proximate, easily accessible services throughout Kenya;

FURTHER AWARE that article 183 of the Constitution provides for one of the
functions of the County Executive Committee as to manage and coordinate the functions
of the county administration and its departments;

NOTING that the County Government of Nyandarua through the Department of
Transport, Energy and Public Works procured the County Roads Machinery and
Equipment in an effort to ensure the roads in the County are of motorable standards;
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FURTHER NOTING; that the Department of Transport, Energy and Public Works has
been engaged in the Mechanical Transfer Fund programme as well as the County Roads
Machinery and Equipment program initiated for construction and maintenance of the
County roads;

APPRECIATING that planning is one of the key ingredients in the successful
implementation of any programme

CONCERNED that there is need for equity, accountability and transparency in the
management and utilization of public resources;

FURTHER CONCERNED that the County Government has invested heavily in the
Roads sector up to and including the budgetary provisions for the FY 2020/2021; and
these funds must be put into good use for the benefit of all the residents of Nyandarua.

Arising from the foregoing, | seek that the Chairperson of the Committee on Transport,
Energy and Public Works does provide the following information:

i.  Towhat extent is the County through the Department of Transport, Energy and
Public Works prepared in respect of preparation of Bills of Quantities (BQs) for
the various road works in the County in the present FY 2020/2021;

ii.  The Status report of all the works done through the County Roads Machinery

and Equipment program including;

a) The total kilometers covered indicating whether graded or graveled,

b) A work schedule indicating work done by each unit;

c) The work done in each ward explaining the extent of works done;

d) The cost incurred so far in relation to each, project, ward, unit and the total
for the County;

e) If any of the machines and equipment is grounded and reasons thereof.

iii.  The degree of completion of all projects done under the Mechanical Transfer
Fund (MTF) indicating the costs incurred and when the projects will be
completed.

iv.  The extent to which the transformers installation project has been implemented
indicating how many transformers have been installed per ward and the total
costs incurred.

Mr. Speaker, Sir, we allocate a lot of money in the Budget for our roads. | think it is
high time the Members followed up on what is being done. We have experienced a number of
challenges in the past and the excuse has always been the preparation of the Bill of Quantities.
We agreed with the executive that this time around, the bill of quantities would be prepared
before September. We only have three or four days to September. We have not been consulted
by the works officers to go and collect the ready Bill of Quantities. Prevention is better than
cure. | think this is the right time to rise up and push them so that we can have those works
tendered in good time.

The other issue is about the launch of the machinery. It is well known that we purchased
machinery for the five units. When the Cabinet Secretary, Hon. Matiang’i visited our County,
he was very impressed by the program and he awarded us another set of machinery for an extra
unit. We would like to know how far we have reached on unit six.
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We would like to the progress of works so far. It has been reported that some
machineries broke down. We want to know the exact number of machineries that have broken
down and to what extent. With those few remarks, | beg to rest my case there for now. Thank
very much, Mr Speaker.

Speaker: Hon. Members, any comment on any issue that you would want addressed in
the Statement? Yes, Member for Githioro, Hon. Sambigi Mukuriah.

Hon. Sambigi Mukuriah: Thank you, Mr Speaker. | thank Hon. Maitai for raising a
very pertinent issue to the Hon. Members and especially the elected Members. As things stand
Mr Speaker, a lot of things are neither done in a timely nor right way. We as an Assembly have
done our part by passing the Budget in good time. It should be noted that we also give a list of
priority roads in our Wards to the Executive. This is done to enable them come up with the Bill
of Quantities in good time. Mr Speaker, it has become a perennial problem that every year we
are faced with the same problems of works not being awarded in good time.

| will reiterate and urge the Executive wing of Government to look at the Assembly as
partners in development. Our people suffer and our County suffers when these two arms of
Government look at each other suspiciously. | support the seeker of the statement, Hon.
Mwangi Maitai. It should also be noted that the rain patterns have changed and we should
endeavour to move while we can. Thank you Mr Speaker.

Speaker: Yes, Member for Wanjohi Ward, Hon. Isaac Kung’u

Hon. Isaac Kung’u: Thank you, Mr Speaker. | want to commend the seeker of this
statement, Hon. Mwangi Maitai. | agree with him that prevention is better than cure. This is
the right time to start asking about the Bill of quantities. We normally expect that by the first
quarter, the Department of Roads will have done all the surveys and prepared the Bill of
Quantities. In the beginning of the second quarter, the procurement works should have started
so that the contractors can start doing the works early enough.

| can see that Hon. Mwangi Maitai has also inquired about the progress and status of
the County roads machinery. | want to know about the status of employment. We need to know
whether the drivers and the operators were employed and if not, who are the people currently
operating the machinery.

We were told that the group (of operators) that was operating them constituted persons
sourced from National Youth Service (NYS) and others from the National Government through
the MTF programme, and that they were supposed to stand in for a few months. So, we would
want to know the status of the employment of operators of the equipment.

We would also like to know the status of procurement of the equipment. It is in the
grapevine that some of them are not operational. In Unit Three that comprises my ward, only
one lorry of the three that were deployed through the MTF programme is in use. We are told
that the other two are grounded. The other two that are being used there are the old ones that
were previously owned by the County Government.

Speaker: Yes, the Member for Gatimu, Hon. Kieru Wambui. In the meantime, the
Chairperson of the Committee on Transport, Energy and Public Works should come down to
the main Debate Chamber, since we shall expect him to indicate when his committee will bring
the statement response.

(Hon. Mbogo Mburu descended from the Public Gallery’s section of the Debate
Chamber and occupied a seat in the main Debate Chamber)

Hon. Kieru Wambui: Thank you, Mr Speaker. | appreciate the seeker of the statement
at hand. I do not know whether some Members are given good masks while others are not given
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because it appears that the seeker of the statement is in a mask that was borrowed from
elsewhere, which is not really good...

(Laughter)
(Hon. Mwangi Maitai wore a tailor-made mask)
(Hon. Sambigi Mukuriah rose on a point of order)

Speaker: What is it, Member for Githioro, Hon. Sambigi Mukuriah?

Hon. Sambigi Mukuriah: Mr Speaker, | am wondering whether the Hon. Member is
implying that we should put on similar masks, thereby insinuating that the mask that the seeker
of the statement has put on is inappropriate. Does he have facts to back the latter?

Speaker: As a Member of the Board, the Member for Gatimu knows the type of masks
that have been procured for the Members. Additionally, he should have taken a step further to
know why the Member for Central is in a different mask. For those who do not know, the
Member for Central is in a very serious youth empowerment campaign and the mask he is
putting on is one of those made by the youth of Ndaragwa, which is a big plus for him.
Proceed, Member for Gatimu.

Hon. Kieru Wambui: Congratulations to him. I thought the mask is one of those made
in Mirangine...

(Laughter)

Mr Speaker, when we were developing the budget for the current financial year, we
wanted to know the status of the usage of the money for procurement of transformers. The
Chairperson of the Committee on Transport, Energy and Public Works told us that the money
had been paid, only that Kenya Power had not resumed installation of transformers. In this
regard, the Member for Central is right because we have expended monies yet we cannot see
results of their usage. My ward was allocated Kes.6000,000 for installation of transformers but
I do not know what the money did.

We have just discussed the MTF programme this morning and | hope the concerned
department will bring a real report, not one that has been ‘cooked’ in an office. During the
commissioning of the county machinery at the Ol’kalou Stadium, | said that procurement of
the machinery is one thing, implementation of roads maintenance projects is quite another. |
have observed what the people of Kipipiri and Ndaragwa regions are going through as far as
the implementation of the roads’ maintenance projects is concerned. Operationalization of the
machinery in question is another problem.

Hon. Isaac Kung’u has talked about recruitment of drivers and operators. The County
Public Service Board has prepared a report on the drivers and operators to be hired, but
someone has a list of the people they want hired. The list has come from a higher office and
probably the Majority Leader will tell us about it. If one wants certain people to be hired, the
right procedure should be followed. One should not present a list of the people they want
employed after the recruitment process has ended. One should not go through the back door. If
one wants the drivers to be employed, they must ensure mediation between the Executive’s
high office and the Board. But the current Board has refused this since its members think that
the former board was inappropriate.

People are claiming that preparation of BQs has not started, but this has happened with
those for Gatimu Ward. | applaud the Department of Transport, Energy and Public Works and
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the Governor as well for this. The reason for this is that | speak about the County Government
while in this House while some people don’t...

(Hon. James Gachomba rose on a point of order)

Speaker: What is it, Member for Njabini/Kiburu, Hon. James Gachomba.

Hon. James Gachomba: Mr Speaker, probably projects are implemented in Gatimu
Ward because Hon. Kieru Wambui has the ‘loudest mouth’. Hon. Joseph Kariuki, for example,
might not have a ‘loud mouth’. So, the Member for Gatimu should not mock other Members
by insinuating that when he approaches the Executive, projects are implemented in his ward.
It is the duty of the Executive to implement projects following passing of budgets by this
House.

Speaker: Hon. Kieru Wambui, | agree with the Member for Njabini Kiburu. You
should wait for the Chairperson of the Transport, Energy and Public Works to present the
statement response for you to indicate that preparation of the BQs for your ward has been done.
Only then shall we have a heathy engagement because we shall ask why this has been done for
Gatimu Ward and not Kiriita and Njabini/Kiburu wards, for example. But now the Member for
Gatimu you are pre-empting the statement response.

Hon. Kieru Wambui: | am sorry for that. Actually, | was called while asleep to be told
what I have just reported. My ‘things’ are done while I sleep. I thank the Governor for ensuring
that the BQs for Gatimu Ward have been prepared. The Chairperson of the Transport, Energy
and Public Works Committee can confirm this. Finally, Mr Speaker, let us ensure that the
Executive undertakes the matters raised in the statement request conclusively. Thank you.

Speaker: Yes, the Majority Leader and the Member for North Kinangop, Hon.
Wambugu King’ori.

Hon. Wambugu King’ori: Thank you Mr Speaker. | thank Hon. Mwangi Maitai, who
was my school mate and my ‘mono’, for the statement request. I feel good every time | see
him. The matter at hand is something that we should look at.

Mr Speaker, this morning you said something in the House Business Committee
meeting that struck me: that when this Assembly speaks the Executive acts. That is true. The
Assembly has the role to conduct oversight as regards implementation by the Executive. We
ensured that the budget for the current financial year was ready by June. We should therefore
ensure that the Executive has done what should be done. Probably the statement at hand will
go a long way in helping us attain this.

Last month, | remember, the County Government was ‘hit below the belt’ especially on
social media as regards absorption of development money. Though much of it was propaganda,
there are some facts from which we cannot run away from. Actually, we were not able to
counter-attack the accusations by members of the public.

If implementation happens in the last quarter of a financial year, how can the Assembly
conduct oversight? It becomes difficult. This is a gap that should be addressed. | expect the
Executive to address all the gaps related to implementation of projects. Remember we are in
the third year of the current term. In this regard, everyone, including those who fight the County
Government, wishes the latter to do what is right.

Mr Speaker, the BQs for roads maintenance projects in my ward have already been
prepared, just like those for Gatimu Ward as Hon. Kieru Wambui has said. We expect tenders
will be floated at the beginning of next month so that by the end of the latter, works will begin
in the wards. As the representatives of the mwananchi, we should ensure that what is done is
right.
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We should invite the CEC Member for Transport, Energy and Public Works to appear
before the Committee on General Oversight to explain why things go astray in the county
transport sector. Following this route will ensure that things change tremendously in the said
sector. | am in support of the statement. Thank you, Mr Speaker.

Speaker: Yes, the County Member from Rurii, Hon. Joseph Kariuki.

Hon. Joseph Kariuki: Thank you Mr Speaker. | commend the seeker of the statement
at hand, Mheshimiwa Mwangi Maitai. | am concerned about the recruitment of plant operators
and drivers and | need your guidance on this Mr Speaker: The County Public Service Board
should give us the status of this exercise, which | know was done about a month ago. | tend to
believe that some of the operators and drivers are incompetent. Some of the motor graders,
which are less than six months in use, have developed mechanical problems. Other machines
have caused accidents at quarries. Some even have broken side mirrors.

Speaker: | will comment on that once we are through with the Members comments.
Yes, the Member for Njabini Kiburu, Hon. James Gachomba.

Hon. James Gachomba: Thank you Mr Speaker. 1 commend the seeker of the
statement at hand. He has raised a lot of issues in the statement. | will start with BQs. Mr
Speaker, there are hinderances in the implementation of BQs in our County. The law is very
clear that when we pass budgets as an Assembly, thereby appropriating funds for the various
departments, we should give the Executive 60 days to make sure that the budget is ready so
that we can start work immediately. We are expecting that the Chairperson of the Transport,
Energy, and Public works Committee will make sure that by next month, the Bill of Quantities
(BQs) are with the contractors and supplies done so that work can begin immediately and we
can benefit from the budget.

We have come up with a template as the budget team, which has been mentioned by
one of the Members of the budget Committee. This template will guide us with the
implementation of the budget. We are actually supposed to bring it to the House to be adopted
as a resolution. It has the specific project’s name, the budget approved for the project, the
summary and the date of the LSOs which should be given out as well as the name of the
contractor. It also has the expected commencement day and the expected date of completion.
This is important to us as the budget Committee and also to the sectoral committees to keep
track of the rate of absorption in their departments. This will enable us come up with quarterly
absorption rates. The things we see in the media about how the Government is unable to absorb
the money it has been allocated will be streamlined since we will be able to keep track. We are
soon bringing this template to the Hon. House so that we can all keep track.

We also have the issue of in-House machines that we bought, we borrowed heavily
from the World Bank in order for us to have these machines. Actually, | want to agree that
some of our machines have started having mechanical problems. One excavator in my ward
has issues with the clutch. I truly do not know what we shall do as an Assembly since a new
excavator is very expensive. Having a new but grounded excavator in Njabini or Githabai due
to a malfunctional clutch is very sad. We need to know how these machines will be repaired. |
have actually heard that some have worn out tires and are therefore doing very shoddy work.
We need to see that the funds meant to help Wanjiku go directly to Wanjiku. We do not need
these machines moving for just a year, we need them working for about five years. Therefore,
if there will not be proper monitoring systems of these machines and how they are working,
then we shall be doing nothing.

| agree that we need to know the amount of work that will be done by these machines,
how many kilometers will be made, the rate of fuel consumption, and the allowances that we
will be giving to our operators so that we can understand how much a kilometer would cost in
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terms of appropriating. This is a very detailed statement and we hope the committee will come
up with viable resolutions on the same so that we can move forward. Thank you.

Speaker: Yes, Member for Murungaru.

Hon. Kariuki Muchiri: Thank you, Mr. Speaker. Let me say that this statement could
not have come at a better time. | thank Mheshimiwa Maitai for requesting for this statement
because it will answer some of the concerns that | had and wanted to raise this morning with
CECM for Transport Energy and Public Works.

| have two issues that | wanted to raise and | will raise them here. The issue of the
transformers, this is money that we put in the budget for every ward. We were told that the
money was paid to the Kenya Power and Lighting Company (KPLC). We need to know exactly
the position of this project. This is because as we speak, after the long rains that we have
experienced in the Country, very many transformers, especially in my ward, were struck by
lightning and they are not functioning. On following up, | was told that there are currently no
transformers in the Country. So, when this matter came up, | felt that we need to know the
exact position of the transformers that were paid for. This is important because we involved
the people, we conducted public participation and they are now asking about their transformers.

The other issue is about the BQs. We have been talking about them and the reason I am
saying that this statement is timely is because we had been promised that come September,
tenders will be awarded. Here we are in the last week of August and there seems to be nothing
being done. | saw the public works officers collecting details so that they could prepare the
BQs. The last time | was trying to enquire, and kindly follow up on this one, | do not know
whether procurement plan for the Executive had been uploaded. This is because they might
have done the BQs but they can never issue the tenders if the procurement plan has not been
uploaded. In this matter and with a lot of respect, | will urge you Mr. Speaker, to make follow
up on this issue so that we are not delayed unnecessarily.

Finally, on the issue of machineries, | have had the machines for two weeks now and |
want to say they are doing great work. Nevertheless, we have a serious management challenge.
The grader, for example had a puncture, and the executive was required to pay only Kes.2000
for the repair of the puncture. However, the grader was grounded for a whole two days! Despite
God having blessed us with sunshine on the fateful days. Imagine that, Mr. Speaker. | even
wrote on the wall of the Executive social media that if the Government was not ready to pay
the Kes.2000, | was going to pay and | ended up paying since no one took up the matter
seriously. | had to pay for the mending of three punctures, yet these are new graders. | wondered
what was wrong. | wondered if it was the tires that are of poor quality.

The management of these machines is wanting. The excavator had to remain at the
quarry for three days without anybody attending to it. Then its bucket, I do not know if it is
called a bucket since I am not an engineer and | do not know what they are called, but the hooks
of the excavators took a whole week to be replaced by the MTF. There is an issue with the
management of these machineries and | am talking from experience. We had said that we
should get a manager to do these works in the policy.

The policy is there but where is the manager and what is the Government doing about
it? If we gave a person who is not in Government this position, then they will be able to work
hard because he will be paid depending on the kilometers covered. With the Government
running them, however, | can assure you that we shall not absorb the 10 million we have in the
budget. | thought this was such a wonderful idea to an extent that | had added three million to
the project so that Murungaru ward has Kes.13 Million, but as we speak, | am eagerly waiting
for the supplementary budget so that | can remove some of that money and give it to contractors
because |1 know they will be fast and my people will get value for money. With those few
remarks, | rest my case.
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Speaker: Yes, Hon. Githinji MwaniKki.

Hon. Githinji Mwaniki: Thank you, Mr Speaker. | will start by thanking Hon Maitai
for such a timely statement. Allow me to add a few addendums. One is on the issue of the youth
that were allegedly engaged in these projects. This is an issue that was highlighted by Hon.
Joseph Kariuki and we need clarity on this matter because it was said that it was an agreement
between the County Government and the NYS. We are privy to the information that some
people were hand-picked even without the necessary qualifications and since this engagement
was to be between Governments, we need to understand which criteria was used in handpicking
the youth that were engaged. These people are incompetent and it is the reason we are getting
the cases of machines being grounded.

Secondly, we want to know the status of the excavators that have not yet reported to
their respective sites. Currently, unit two is using the MTF grader yet it was said that the County
Government procured five graders. We have one missing grader. The other issue is on the 10
million that has been allocated to every ward for these machines.

As it is, they are not yet through with one ward in unit 1V yet there are four wards
remaining. We then hear them saying that they are going to absorb the Kes.10 Million. | am
waiting for the First Supplementary Budget for the FY 2020/2021 so that we can reduce the
amount to Kes.5 Million, the amount that will be absorbable, rather than having a figure there
that is not utilised. If we are going to wait for absorption of this amount (Kes.10 Million) we
shall be messed up. There is always a dry spell and every road in the wards during that period
is passable for all the machineries to start working in all the wards. You are aware of the period
that those machineries are supposed to take in every ward. It is not practical, and we cannot
utilize Kes.10 Million per ward. This is food for thought for all Members.

Thank you, Mr Speaker.

Speaker: Member for Kaimbaga, Hon. Gabriel Gathure Wambui.

Hon. Gathure Wambui: Thank you, Mr Speaker. | appreciate the statement that has
been sought by the Member for Central Ward. He is an Independent Member like myself. We
truly appreciate anything that comes from the Independent Members.

Mr Speaker, | would like to echo the words of the Vice Chairperson of the Committee
on Budget and Appropriations. | think he was talking from a point of information now that he
has been in the Budget and Appropriations Committee for a long time. He is aware of the
process of budget implementation.

| would like to add something to what has been said by Hon. Kenn concerning a
contractor who was asking for payment today. | was asking whether the contractor is aware of
how the government works. Even if one goes to the media or wherever, there is no money right
now. This is a problem that has been there. The Governor was saying that he expects to roll out
the project earlier. Hon. Mugwanja said that she would bring the First Supplementary Budget
in October. We cannot rubbish what is happening in the Senate. As legislators, we need to
manage our expectations. The Senate is yet to agree on a revenue allocation formula. We are
not sure how long they shall take to debate the revenue sharing matter. WWe are not even sure
that they will agree in a month’s time. Even if they agree in September, you can imagine when
we should expect the first exchequer release.

Mr Speaker, you are aware that there are guidelines provided in the PFMA, that it is
after the first withdrawal that the supplementary budget can come to the House. We have to
wait. Mr Speaker, I think we shall not be able to absorb the money that we have allocated in
the budget. Even if the tendering is done successfully, the First Supplementary Budget can only
come in January next year. | support his sentiments and | ask the Members to find some wisdom
from those sentiments from the Vice Chairperson of the Committee on Budget and
Appropriations. Thank you.
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Speaker: Alright. It is unfortunate that the leader of majority has left but | can see the
Deputy Leader of the Majority Party. Chairperson of the Committee on Transport, Energy and
Public Works, even if you respond, it is important for you to engage the leadership to an extent
for instance on the issue of the drivers and the machine operators. We might employ the drivers
and operators but the machines are all grounded.

We were told that these people came from the National Youth Service and that is not
correct. Some were collected from the bus stops and everywhere else and given these machines.
| know for a fact that the County Public Service Board has done its work and it is finished. All
that is remaining is issuing appointment letters to these people. The buck stops with the
Governor. Talk to him and know what could be the problem because the Board could not be
the one refusing to release the letters.

The other issue is on the engineers that were employed in the transport department.
They were employed a long time ago. The Board finished its work but they have not been given
the appointment letters. We know what is happening. These people are not working yet we
have a lot of deficiency in that department. In the roads department, we know that there are
about six vacancies but why are these engineers not being recruited so that we are able to do
our work?

| might to an extent agree with the Member for Kaimbaga but we can do the BQs and
award tenders because Nyandarua County did its budget as per the allocations of the last
financial year. Whatever happens in the Senate, Nyandarua county can only get more funds.
We can never get money that is lesser than last years. Actually, in the new formula we were to
get an extra Kes.400 Million. As a Government we can be able to move on and do the BQs,
award tenders and in case we get more, then that can be taken care of in the supplementary
budget.

| know that the chair of the said committee will be able to look at all the issues that
have been raised. | do not know how you will look at the issue of these machineries since |
thought that the tyres for a grader would go for several years. Unless there is an external force
that gets into these tyres, they should go for several years without any issue of a puncture or
such.

| have been called by these drivers and they have said that the hydraulics of the lorries
are problematic. These lorries have not worked for two months yet their hydraulics have
problems. | do not know how you will go about it because you do not have any technical
knowhow. However, if you require any assistance from the County Assembly, we shall get you
one so that we know exactly what we are dealing with. Yes, Member for Kaimbaga.

Hon. Gathure Wambui: Mr Speaker, | want to bring to your attention that they are
saying that the procurement process has changed. For the procurement officer to generate an
LSO, the money for that vote head must be available for commitment. To award tenders
without money from the National Government is impossible. You must wait for the
disbursement so that you can offer the LSOs. They cannot award tenders before they receive
the monies in the County Revenue Fund (CRF).

Speaker: No! Member for Kaimbaga, you are misleading the House. Member for
Kaimbaga, money only requires to be budgeted for. That is pursuant to Public Procurement
and Disposal Act. The Assembly has already done everything even procurement. The other
issue is that we know that the money that we shall get is more than what is in the budget. That
misleading information you are given by the person giving it to you is not helpful to him or to
this Assembly. Yes, member for Central.

Hon. Mwangi Maitai: Thank you Mr Speaker, Sir, for giving me a chance to react. |
would like to thank the Members that have given their input and especially on the part of the
drivers. We were told that those from the National Government and NY'S were to be employed
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for a short period of time and our youths came for the interviews but to date they are waiting
for the appointment letters to those positions. | pray that the chairperson of the committee
considers that so that we can know the progress of the recruitment.

| would like to tell Hon. Kieru that I am a strong believer of ‘buy Nyandarua build
Nyandarua’ and this trickles down to ‘buying Ndaragwa and building Ndaragwa’. | wear
clothes and shoes from Ndaragwa. That is the way to go and | urge all Members to emulate
that so that we can built our County.

Speaker: Very well. Yes Member for Weru and the Chairperson Committee on
Transport Energy and Public Works, Hon. Mbogo Mburu.

Hon. Mbogo Mburu: Thank you, Mr Speaker. As the Chairperson of the concerned
committee, | would like to first thank the Member for Central. | would not have been able to
seek that statement. Now | see that this House is going to change from a House that laments to
a House that solves issues. The statement is timely because if they will have failed, they have
time to correct. If this statement was to be sought in March next year, then we would be in total
mess. We should make it a practice to raise issues at a time when it can be corrected. | do not
want to give any response for now since | am but a pipeline between the Executive and the
County Assembly. I will only report the information that | will be given.

Mr Speaker | will be coming to your office for assistance especially on the issue of
recruitment. It is so straight forward that it can even be done tomorrow. For the rest of the
issues, we might take time because of the technicalities. Issues to do with a recruitment that
ended weeks ago Mr Speaker should be tabled and it becomes a thing of the past and the
employed drivers would be assisting to achieve what has been planned.

One Member mentioned something about procurement. | will agree with you and say
that if a project is budgeted for Mr Speaker, it can be procured as soon as the procurement plan
is done. We shall be working closely with the office of the Clerk and your office since this is a
weighty issue that has more than 50% of the development budget of the County. Mr Speaker
we shall take about two weeks even if it means giving a progress report on what we shall have
done by then. If we shall have found all the information, the better. Thank you.

Speaker: Very well, I think that is in order. Member for Central, | think two weeks is
good time for a whole response or a progress report.

Next order.

ADJOURNMENT

Speaker: Hon. Members, the business of this sitting having been exhausted this
House shall now adjourn to Tuesday, 1% September 2020 at 9.30 a.m.

(The House rose at 3.30 p.m.)
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